
In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

LAURA MARSHALL, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM NUMBER 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Campus Anti-Doxxing Statute violates the Church’s Free Exercise rights because when applied to the practices of the Lightbearer Missionaries, it imposes legal penalties for engaging in personal, live, and public proclamations of their beliefs and threatens the continued practice of a core religious tenet. 7

 A. The Free Exercise Clause applies to the Campus Anti-Doxxing Statute because it, even if incidentally, regulates religious actions. 8

 B. Neutrality is not dispositive because the Campus Anti-Doxxing Statute imposes a predictable and unavoidable legal liability for Lightbearers in the regular course of their religious practice. 9

 C. Because CADS requires Lightbearer Missionaries to cease engaging in a core and mandated form of proclamation, it should be reviewed under heightened scrutiny..... 12

 D. CADS fails under heightened scrutiny because the government’s interest in public safety can be effectively achieved by less restrictive means..... 14

 II. CADS violates the Church of Light’s First Amendment Free Speech rights because Delmont’s energy policy is a matter of public concern, the information the Church broadcasted does not fall into one of the unprotected speech categories, and the statute is not narrowly tailored and overburdens the Church’s freedom of speech. 15

 A. The First Amendment protects the Church’s broadcast of Marshall’s video and photo because statements involving matters of public concern are protected under the First Amendment. 15

 B. The Church’s broadcast is protected by the First Amendment because it does not fall into any category of speech, such as true threat or incitement, that is considered unprotectable. 16

 C. CADS is a content-based regulation that fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to achieve the goal of preventing doxxing against Delmont college students. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 17, 18

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 8, 9

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)10, 11, 12, 14

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 15

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....10, 11

Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue, 591 U.S. 464 (2020)..... 13

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 593 U.S. 522 (2021) 13, 14

Mahmoud v. Taylor, 606 U.S. 522 (2025)..... 13, 14

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 18

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 18

see Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)..... 16

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011). 15, 16

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 17

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9, 10, 12, 14

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases

Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc., 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016) 19

State Supreme Court Cases

League of Women Voters of Kansas v. Schwab, 539 P.3d 1022 (Kan. 2023) 17

League of Women Voters of Kansas v. Schwab, 549 P.3d 363 (Kan. 2024) 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 16

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 1

Statutes

Del. Ann. Stat. § 163.732 (2020) 2

Del. Ann. Stat. § 25.989 (2025) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 1
